900263838 08/16/2013
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Change in Secured Party

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

Richard Kalwa

111 West Monroe Street
Chapman and Cutler LLP
Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
. National Banking
BMO Harris Bank N.A. 08/15/2013 Association: UNITED STATES
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
|Name: ||Bank of Montreal |
|Street Address:  ||115 South LaSalle Street |
[city: ||chicago |
|state/Country: liLLinots |
|Postal Code: |l60603 |
[Entity Type: ||chartered Bank: CANADA |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2
)
Property Type Number Word Mark 8
b
Serial Number: 85383081 CLEAR THRU §
Serial Number: 85383072 CLEARTHRU
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 3128035299
Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
via US Mail.
Phone: (312) 845-3430
Email: kalwa@chapman.com

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

1968155

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Richard Kalwa

900263838

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0965




Signature:

/richard kalwa/

Date:

08/16/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=1968155change#page.tif
source=1968155change#page?2.tif
source=1968155change#page3.tif
source=1968155change#page4. tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0966




NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SECURED PARTY

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national banking association
with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the “Original Secured
Party”) conveys, assigns, transfers and sells all of its rights, benefits and obligations as the
“Secured Party” to BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian chartered bank with its mailing address at
115 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the “New Secured Party”) pursuant to that
certain First Amendment to Security Agreement dated as of August 15, 2013, by and among
Junction Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a mailing address at 9785 South Maroon
Circle, Suite 410, Englewood, Colorado 80112 (“Debtor”), certain affiliates of Debtor, as
debtors, the Original Secured Party and the New Secured Party (the “Amendment’”), in and to that
certain Trademark Agreement (as hereinafter defined) and all of Original Secured Party’s rights
thereto.

All trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications and rights therein of
Debtor in favor of the Original Secured Party, including without limitation, all such property set
forth in that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement of Debtor recorded with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2011 in Reel 4651, at Frame 0500 (the “Trademark
Agreement”), as listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof are transferred and
assigned, with their goodwill, to the New Secured Party. All liens and other security interests
heretofore vested against those trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications
and rights thereto in favor of the Original Secured Party under the Security Agreement (as such
term is defined in the Trademark Agreement) remain effective now as against property interests
therein of Debtor in favor of the New Secured Party under the Security Agreement as amended
by the Amendment, as the same may be further amended, modified, or restated from time to
time.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0967



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Original Secured Party has caused this Notice of Change in
Secured Party to be duly executed as of the date and year written below.

Date: August’i, 2013.

Title S AN DL U[C!'vpﬂ('&(ﬂﬁv'z

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL._,

By

Name _ Su?') Rvéensz€ia
Title _ Sewns? iy PLES 60T

JUNCTION SOLUTIONS, INC.

By

Name
Title

[Signature Page to Notice]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0968



IN° WITNESS WHEREOF, Original Secured Party has caused this Notice of Change in
Secured Party to be duly executed as of the date and year written below.

Date: August 15, 2013. BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By
Name
Title

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.
BANK OF MONTREAL

By

Name
Title

JUNCTION SOLUTIONS, INC.
R " ﬁ -~

kY a3 i
PRI U S T SRR,
By e “‘\“:.\-'\w"\} R 2

Name Jeff Allen
Title CFO__

[Signature Page to Notice]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0969



SCHEDULE A
TO NOTICE OF CHANGE IN SECURED PARTY

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS
AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK SERIAL NO. FILED
CLEAR THRU (and design) 85383081 July 28, 2011
CLEARthru (standard character 85383072
mark) July 28, 2011
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/16/2013 REEL: 005092 FRAME: 0970



